the petitioner the owner may recover from the petitioner reaonable costs and expenses including fees of counsel.

Sec. 3. This act shall apply to eminent domain proceedings instituted thereunder on and after July 1, 1957.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 729—H. F. No. 1980 [Not Coded]

An act relating to certain taxes levied to provide funds for the construction, remodeling, altering and equipping of certain public buildings of the state of Minnesota and the issuance and sale of certain certificates of indebtedness in anticipation of the collection of such taxes; providing for a rate of interest on such certificates of indebtedness purchased by the state board of investment; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 855, Section 14, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 855, Section 14, Subdivision 2 is amended to read:

Sale of certificates of indebtedness. Subd. 2. The state auditor shall, in anticipation of the collection of the taxes levied in subdivision 1 hereof, issue and sell certificates of indebtedness in the amount and subject to the limitations herein prescribed. Such certificates shall be known as state building certificates of 1955-1974, and shall be issued as funds are needed for the purposes authorized herein, not exceeding the amount from time to time to meet the appropriations made by this act, and not exceeding \$28,803,432.35 in the aggregate. Such certificates shall be numbered consecutively and shall be issued and sold at not less than par upon sealed bids after two weeks' published notice, unless sold to the state board of investment, which may invest any funds under its control or direction in any such certificates of indebtedness so issued and to purchase such certificates, notwithstanding any limitations imposed by any law inconsistent herewith, at such rate of interest as it may determine. Such certificates shall be in such form and of such denominations and shall mature at such times as the state auditor shall determine, not exceeding the time when funds shall be available for the payment thereof from the tax levies herein authorized. Such certificates shall bear such rate of interest, payable semi-annually, and shall contain such other terms and provisions, not inconsistent herewith, as the state auditor may determine. Such certificates shall be signed by the state treasurer and attested by the state auditor under their official seals, and the state auditor and the state treasurer shall keep records thereof. Such certificates shall be a charge upon and a lien against the taxes herein authorized. The principal and interest of such certificates, except as provided in subdivision 3 shall be payable only from the proceeds of such taxes, and so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated for such payments; provided that such interest as may become due at any time when there is not on hand a sufficient amount from the proceeds of such taxes to pay the same, shall be paid out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury, and the amount necessary therefor is hereby appropriated to be reimbursed from the proceeds of such taxes when received.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 730-H. F. No. 1990

[Not Coded]

An act relating to county board of education for the unorganized territory in certain counties; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 541, Sections 1 and 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 541, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 496, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. County board of education for unorganized territory. Subdivision 1. In any county containing not less than 17,000 nor more than 20,000 inhabitants, and not less than 70 and not more than 80 full and fractional congressional townships, the board of county commissioners within 60 days after the passage of this act shall appoint the chairman of the county board of education for unorganized territory, who shall serve until the first Monday in January, 1943.

Subd. 2. Every four years the chairman and the elected members of the county board of education for unorganized territory shall be elected.

Subd. 3. All laws applying to candidates for and election of county officers shall apply to the election of the chairman, and the elected members of the board, except that they must reside in such unorganized territory at the time of their

728]